forecasted collective Covid-19 ECL, as these are determined based on a collective statistical approach and hence

cannot be individually linked to specific credits.

4. Consumer loans include Credit cards and Overdrafts.

(d) Sensitivity of ECL under IFRS 9 to forward looking macroeconomic assumptions

A change in the weight assigned to base forward looking macro-economic set of assumptions by 50% towards

the immediate downside level assumptions would result in an increase in ECL by BGN 764 thousand at 31

December 2021 (2020: 2 574 thousand). A corresponding change towards the upside assumptions would result

in a decrease in ECL by BGN 444 thousand at 31 December 2021 (2020: 1 159 thousand).

The deviation comparing the previous year is related to the following elements:

➢ Changing in the weights of IFRS 9 scenario related to the evolution of COVID situation – from 55% Base,

10% Up, 35% Down to 80% Base, 10% Up, 10% Down.

➢ Improving of the macroeconomic variables related to the improved COVID situation compared to the end

of 2020.

14. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

 Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended
31.12.2021 31.12.2020 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

 SEPARATE SEPARATE CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

Bulgarian government securities 6 746  19 975  6 746  19 975

   listed on official stock markets 6 746  19 475  6 746  19 475

Mutual Funds - 2 277  - 2 277

TOTAL 6 746  22 252  6 746  22 252

NOTES TO THЕ SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021

All amounts are in thousand Bulgarian Levs, unless otherwise stated

107

14. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS (CONTINUED)

Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss by type of currency and by type of interest rates are as

follows:

As of 31.12.2021
SEPARATE

Currency Fixed interest Total

 BGN  6 736  6 736

 EUR  10  10

TOTAL 6 746  6 746

As of 31.12.2020

SEPARATE

Currency Fixed interest Non-Interest bearing Total